

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS,  
DAVID DALEIDEN, GERARDO ADRIAN LOPEZ,  
AND BIOMAX PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD: SHASTA-DIABLO, INC.,  
DBA PLANNED PARENTHOOD NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, PLANNED PARENTHOOD MAR MONTE,  
INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE PACIFIC  
SOUTHWEST, PLANNED PARENTHOOD LOS  
ANGELES, PLANNED PARENTHOOD/ ORANGE  
AND SAN BERNARDINO COUNTIES, INC., PLANNED  
PARENTHOOD OF CENTRAL COAST CALIFORNIA,  
INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD PASADENA AND  
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
OF THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS, PLANNED  
PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, AND PLANNED  
PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CHARLES S. LIMANDRI  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL M. JONNA  
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL  
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE  
DEFENSE FUND  
P.O. Box 9520  
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067  
(858) 759-9948  
cslimandri@limandri.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Center for Medical Progress,  
BioMax Procurement Services,  
LLC, David Daleiden, and  
Gerardo Adrian Lopez*

THOMAS BREJCHA  
PETER BREEN  
MATTHEW HEFFRON  
SARAH PITLYK  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington Street,  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-1680  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
David Daleiden*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Facts and Proceedings Below .....	7
A. The Center for Medical Progress’s un- dercover investigation .....	7
B. The District Court proceedings .....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit rulings .....	10
II. Legal Background.....	11
A. The backdrop of federalism: <i>Erie</i> to <i>Shady Grove</i> .....	11
B. Anti-SLAPP statutes .....	15
C. The First Amendment end run.....	21
D. Costs of excluding the press.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	26
I. The Circuits Have Split Over Whether to Apply Anti-SLAPP Statutes in Federal Courts, and the Ninth Circuit Chose the Wrong Side .....	28
A. The breadth of the Circuit split .....	29
B. Anti-SLAPP motions do not collide with any Federal Rule of Civil Procedure.....	32
C. <i>Erie</i> requires federal courts to provide anti-SLAPP motions to strike .....	36
II. The Lower Courts Wrongly Refuse to Prohibit an End Run Around the First Amendment .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	43
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated May 16, 2018 .....	1a
APPENDIX B—Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated May 16, 2018 .....	23a
APPENDIX C—Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, dated September 30, 2016 .....	37a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D—Order Amending Concurrence, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated August 1, 2018 .....	126a
APPENDIX E—Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated August 23, 2018 .....	129a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 376 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)....	16, 20
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	25
<i>Braun v. Chronicle Publ'g Co.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (1997) .....	16
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	23, 24, 27, 28, 39
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody's Inv'rs Servs., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007).....	21, 23
<i>Cuba v. Pylant</i> , 814 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 269 (2015) .....	21
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22, 23, 39
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	11, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Hornberger v. Am. Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 351 N.J. Su- per. 577 (2002) .....	23
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	21, 27, 28, 39
<i>Khuc v. Peninsular Investments, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV- 02898-BLF, 2016 WL 3916519 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2016) .....	37
<i>Klayman v. Deluca</i> , No. 5:14-CV-03190-EJD, 2015 WL 427907 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2015).....	37
<i>La Luna Enterprises, Inc. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	21
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americul- ture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	30, 31
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americul- ture, Inc.</i> , No. 18-89 (U.S. July 16, 2018).....	29
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Mindys Cosmetics, Inc. v. Dakar</i> , 611 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 20
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	21
<i>NAF v. CMP</i> , 2015 WL 5071977 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress, et al.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-3522-WHO (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2015) .....	38
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 685 F. App'x 623 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	42
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Northside Realty Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 605 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	24, 40
<i>Pitts Sales, Inc. v. King World Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 04-60664-CIV-COHN, 2005 WL 4038673 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. July 29, 2005) .....	40
<i>Resolute Forest Prod., Inc. v. Greenpeace Int'l</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	37
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steinmetz v. Coyle &amp; Caron, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>StemExpress, LLC, et al. v. The Ctr. for Med. Progress, et al.</i> , No. BC589145 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 27, 2015) .....	38
<i>Tuchscher Dev. Enterprises, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 1219 (2003) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19, 31, 33, 37
<i>Varian Med. Sys., Inc. v. Delfino</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 180 (2005) .....	16
<i>Wilson v. Parker, Covert &amp; Chidester</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 811 (2002) .....	18
<i>Yagman v. Edmondson</i> , 723 F. App'x 463 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	37

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072 (2012) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	12, 14
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16 .....	5, 9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (b) .....	16, 17, 19, 20, 21
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (c) .....	16, 19
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (e) .....	16
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (f) .....	16, 19
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (g) .....	16, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (i) .....	16, 20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10 .....	34
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c.....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	9, 10
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042.....	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan E. Garfield, <i>The Mischief of Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 35 GA. L. REV. 1087 (2001) .....	24
Anthony L. Fargo & Laurence B. Alexander, <i>Testing the Boundaries of the First Amendment Press Clause: A Proposal for Protecting the Media from Newsgathering Torts</i> , 32 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 1093 (2009).....	23, 24
George W. Pring & Penelope Canan, “ <i>Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> ” (“ <i>Slapps</i> ”): <i>An Introduction for Bench, Bar and Bystanders</i> , 12 BRIDGEPORT L. REV. 937 (1992).....	17
Sarah Hanneken, <i>Principles Limiting Recovery Against Undercover Investigators in Ag-Gag States: Law, Policy, and Logic</i> , 50 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 649 (2017) .....	25
THOMAS R. BURKE, ANTI-SLAPP LITIGATION § 8.1, § 8.2–8.33 (2018).....	17
